ITEM NO. C16 — CAO
FDD: 10-18-2022

CITY ORDINANCE NO. CO-158-2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR-PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SECOND
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CONTRACT BETWEEN LAFAYETTE CITY-PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT AND THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM ON BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
LOUISIANA AT LAFAYETTE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Lafayette City Council, acting as the governing authority for
the City of Lafayette, that:

WHEREAS, Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government (the “City”) and the Board
of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System on behalf of the University of Louisiana at
Lafayette (“UL Lafayette™) entered into a Second Intergovernmental Contract with an effective
date of September 23, 2012 concerning the control and operations of the Cajundome in
accordance with Act 230 of the 1979 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the City and UL Lafayette entered into a Renewal of Term of
Governmental Contract that renewed the term of the Second Intergovernmental Contract for an
additional five-year term, expiring on October 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City and UL Lafayette desire to amend the Second Intergovernmental
Contract to extend its term for six (6) months, until April 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Lafayette City Council,
that:

SECTION 1: All of the aforedescribed “Whereas™ clauses are adopted as part of this
ordinance.

SECTION 2: The Lafayette Mayor-President, or his designee, is hereby authorized to
execute the First Amendment to the Second Interzovernmental Contract in the same or
substantially similar form as the draft attached hereto, srovided that the First Amendment to the
Second Intergovernmental Contract shall provide that during the term of the six-month extension,
the financial obligations of the City shall be 50% of those stated in the Second Intergovernmental
Contract.

SECTION 3: The Lafayette Mayor-President, or his designee, is hereby further
authorized to conduct all negotiations and to make, execute, and submit all documents and to
perform all actions that may be appropriate to fulfill the agreement conditions.

SECTION 4: All ordinances or resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are

hereby repealed.




SECTION 5: This orcinance shall become effective upon signature of the Lafayette
Mayor-President, the elapse of ten (10) days after receipt by the Lafayette Mayor-President

without signature or veto, or upon an override of a veto, whichever occurs first.

* k k k%




Co-L5sF 070

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF LAFAYETTE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SECOND INTERGOVERNMENTAL CONTRACT

BE IT KNOWN, that, on the dates hereinafter set forth, before us, the undersigned
authorities, Notaries Public, in and for the aforesaid Parish and State, duly commissioned and
qualified as such and in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses, respectfully came
and appeared:

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF
LOUISIANA SYSTEM on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF
LOUISIANA AT LAFAYETTE, herein represented by its
President, Dr. E. Joseph Savoie, in accordance with the authority
granted pursuant to Act 230 of the 1979 Regular Session of the
Louisiana Legislature, which is incorporated herein by reference
thereto (“UL Lafayette™), and

THE LAFAYETTE  CITY-PARISH  CONSOLIDATED
GOVERNMENT, herein represented by its Mayor-President,
Joshua S. Guillory, in accordance with Ordinance No. CO-___ -
2022 of the Lafayette City Council, duly adopted on the ___ day of

, 2022, which is incorporated herein by reference
thereto (“City™),

who declared:

WHEREAS, UL Lafayette and the City entered into an Intergovernmental Contract dated
September 23, 1987, as amended March 5, 1992, concerning the control and operations of the
Cajundome, in accordance with Act 230 of the 1979 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature
(the “First Intergovernmental Contract™); and

WHEREAS, UL Lafayette and the City entered into a subsequent Second
Intergovernmental Contract dated September 23, 2012, concerning the control and operations of
the Cajundome, which replaced and superseded the First Intergovernmental Contract (the “Second
Intergovernmental Contract”™); and

WHEREAS, UL Lafayette and the City entered into a Renewal of Term of Governmental
Contract, whereby the Second Intergovernmental Contract was renewed for an additional five-year
term, expiring on October 31, 2022; and



WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to Second
Intergovernmental Contract for the purpose of extending the term of the Second Intergovernmental
Contract for six (6) months, until April 30, 2023; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein
contained, UL Lafayette and the City do hereby agree to amend the Second Intergovernmental
Contract upon the following terms and conditions:

L
The text of Section XXII is hereby deleted and substituted with the following:

The parties hereby agree that this Second Intergovernmental Contract shall be
effective as of September 23, 2012 (the “Effective Date”) and, unless otherwise
provided herein, shall supersede all other agreements by and between the parties
concerning the Cajundome. The term of this Second Intergovernmental Contract
shall continue from the Effective Date wuntil April 30, 2023, unless otherwise
terminated in accordance with this Second Governmental Contract.

1L

Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms, covenants, and conditions of the
Second Intergovernmental Contract shall continue in full force and effect.

[Intentionally Lefi Blank — Signatures to Follow]



Co.r5¥-2080

THUS DONE AND PASSED on the day of , 2022, at the Parish
of Lafayette, State of Louisiana, the undersigned party having affixed its signature in the presence
of me, Notary, and the undersigned competent witnesses, after due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES:

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR
THE UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA
SYSTEM, acting herein on behalf of THE
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA at
LAFAYETTE

BY:

(Witness - SIGN)

Dr. E. Joseph Savoie
President

(Witness - PRINT)

(Witness - SIGN)

(Witness - PRINT)

Notary Public

(Print)

Bar Roll/Notary ID No.

(U]



THUS DONE AND PASSED on the day of , 2022, at the Parish
of Lafayette, State of Louisiana, the undersigned party having affixed its signature in the presence
of me, Notary, and the undersigned competent witnesses, after due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES: THE CITY OF LAFAYETTE

BY:
(Witness - SIGN) Joshua S. Guillory
Lafayette Mayor-President

(Witness - PRINT)

{Witness - SIGN)

(Wimess - PRINT)

Notary Public

(Print)

Bar Roli/Notary ID No,




<o-r5F2020

Lafayette

CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT

B
ra

Internal Memorandum

Chief Administrative Officer (CAQ)
CAO-Administration (1210)

TO: Veronica Williams DATE: September 22, 2022

FROM: Cydra Wingerter

SUBJECT: City Council Agenda ltem

Attached for consideration by the Lafayette City Council is a proposed ordinance authorizing the
Mayor-President to Execute the First Amendment to the Second Intergovernmental Contract (the
“Amendment”) Between LCG and the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System
on behalf of the University of Louisiana at Lafayette ("UL Lafayette”).

The City of Lafayette and UL Lafayette entered into an Intergovernmental Contract dated
September 23, 1987, as amended March 5, 1992 (the “First Intergovernmental Contract”), which
governed the control and operations of the Cajundome and also created the Cajundome
Commission.

The City and UL Lafayette subsequently entered into a successor Second Intergovernmental
Contract dated September 23, 2017 (the “Second Intergovernmental Contract”), which replaced
and superseded the First Intergovernmental Contract. The initial term of the Second
Intergovernmental Contract ended on October 31, 2017. However, Section XXII of the Second
Intergovernmental Contract allowed for the contract to be renewed for an additional five (5) year
term.

The City and UL Lafayette executed the Renewal of Term of Governmental Contract on
November 1, 2017 whereby the Second Intergovernmental Contract was renewed for an
additional five-year term, expiring on October 31, 2022.

The attached Amendment extends the term of the Second Intergovernmental Agreement for six
(6) months, until April 30, 2023, under its current terms and conditions.

If you approve, please place this on the City Council agenda to be introduced on October 4, 2022
and final on October 18, 2022.

Thank you,

Cupdnae WA

Cyd rej;ﬁ’ ingerter U
Chief Administrative Officer

t: 337.291.8311 / cwingerter@Ilafayettela.gov / f: 337.291.8309




LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTAL FORM

1) JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUEST: An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council authorizing the

Mayvor-President to execute the First Amendment to the Second Intergovernmental Contract between

Lafavette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the Board of Supervisors for the University of

Louisiana System on behalf of the University of Louisiana at Lafayette.

2) ACTION REQUESTED: Adoption of ordinance.

3) COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) (if applicable): _N/A

4) REQUESTED ACTION OF COUNCIL:

A) INTRODUCTION: October 4, 2022

B) FINAL ADOPTION: October 18. 2022

5) DOCUMENTATION INCLUDED WITH THIS REQUEST:

A) Internal Memorandum (1 page)

B) Submittal Form (1 page)

O Ordinance (1 page)

D) First Amendment to Second Intergovernmental Contract (4 pages)

6) FISCAL IMPACT:
Fiscal Impact

X No Fiscal Impact

RECOMMENDED BY:

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:

CQ\JAMN\AW‘

WINGERTE
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER




L

DISPOSITION OF ORDINANCE NO. CO-158-2022

This ordinance was introduced: Final disposition by Council:
October 4 .2022 October 18 , 2022
YEAS: Lewis, Naquin, YEAS: Naquin,

Hebert, Cook, Lazard Hebert, Cook, Lazard

NAYS: None NAYS: None

ABSENT: None ABSENT: Lewis

ABSTAIN: None ABSTAIN: None

AMEND: 10/18 — amended to clarify financial obligation

Notice of Public Hearing: This ordinance was published by Title and Notice of Public
Hearing was published in the Advertiser on October 7, 2022.

This ordinance was presented to the Mayor-President for approval on O choloer {5,

2022,at __ |\° 20  o'clock e .m.

ASCT. CHERK OF THE COUNCIL

Disposition by Mayor-Przsident:
| hereby:

A. Approve this orcinance, the_2# dayof __ Hc7v &8 ss2 , 2022, at
/o .59 o'clock &4 .m.

B. Veto this ordinance, the day of , 2022, at
o'clock .m., veto message is attached.

C. Line item veto certain items this _day of 2022, at
o'clock __.m., veto message is attached.

Wl ater—

MAYOR-PRESIDENT

Returned to Council Office Wom veto message on OC—Labef JZLI , 2022, at
;3' X o'clockP_.m.

Reconsideration by Council (if vetoed):

On , 2022, the Council did/refused to adopt this ordinance after
the Mayor-President's veo.

Returned to the Council Office without signatureof Mayor-President (unsigned) on
, 2022, at o’clock ___ _.m.

If not signed or vetoed by the Mayor-President, and tem days have elapsed since this

ordinance was presented to him for action, same has b¢ ly approved.
l UA_/;‘:;——\ / ) M-
CHERK OFFHECOUNCIL

Full publication of this ordinance was made in the Advertiser on October 21, 2022.







